
Combined Leasing Report 
As of January 1, 2025 

Planning Areas by 

Region1 

Total 
Blocks 

Total Acres Number of 

Active Leases2 

Acreage of 
Active Leases 

Number of 
Producing 

Leases3 

Acreage of 
Producing 
Leases 

Number of 
Non-
Producing 

Leases,3, 4 

Acreage of Non-
Producing 
Leases 

Gulf of Mexico ⁴ 
Western 5,240 28,576,813 427 2,321,025 22 120,386 405 2,200,639 
Central 12,409 66,446,351 1,766 9,589,815 426 2,258,123 1,340 7,331,692 
Eastern 11,537 64,357,859 13 74,880 0 0 13 74,880 

Region Subtotal 29,186 159,381,023 2,206 11,985,720 448 2,378,509 1,758 9,607,211 

Pacific 5 

Southern 
Californi 
a 

16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Region Subtotal 16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Alaska 6 

Beaufort 
Sea 

11,876 65,075,663 6 21,257 3 10,424 3 10,833 

Cook 
Inlet 

1,087 5,319,658 7 39,853 0 0 8 45,546 

Region Subtotal 
12,963 70,395,321 13 61,110 3 10,424 11 56,379 

Totals 58,313 318,755,395 2,249 12,199,408 481 2,541,511 1,769 9,663,590 

Updated Monthly 

Footnotes/Definitions: 

1. A Planning Area is a large, contiguous portion of the OCS, consisting of defined OCS blocks, considered as an entity for 
administrative planning purposes. The quantity and size of a planning area can vary by Region. 

2. An Active Lease is a lease that has been executed by the Lessor and the Lessee(s), has an effective date and has not been 
relinquished, expired, or terminated. Some leases have more than one block. Blocks are generally 9 square miles but can be 
vary. Slight numerical discrepancies are the result of the processes used during the rounding of acreage. 

3. A Producing lease is an active lease that has produced product i.e. oil or gas, or both. A non-producing lease is an active lease 
that has not produced product. NOTE: There can be a difference in the definition for producing and non-producing leases 
between BOEM and ONRR (i.e. time lag, fiscal versus calendar year, etc) because of different purposes in collecting data (i.e. 
operations versus revenue collection.) 

4 . There are currently no active leases split between CGOM and EGOM; thus there is no longer a small variation in acreage and 
production. 

5 . There are 4 planning areas in the Pacific Region but only 1 planning area with existing leases. 

6 . There are 15 planning areas in the Alaska Region, but only two planning areas with leases. 



Combined Leasing Report 
As of February 1, 2025 

Planning Areas by 

Region1 

Total 
Blocks 

Total Acres Number of 

Active Leases2 

Acreage of 
Active Leases 

Number of 
Producing 

Leases3 

Acreage of 
Producing 
Leases 

Number of 
Non-
Producing 

Leases,3, 4 

Acreage of Non-
Producing 
Leases 

Gulf of America ⁴ 
Western 5,240 28,576,813 424 2,303,745 22 120,386 402 2,183,359 
Central 12,409 66,446,351 1,763 9,574,815 417 2,211,607 1,346 7,363,208 
Eastern 11,537 64,357,859 13 74,880 0 0 13 74,880 

Region Subtotal 29,186 159,381,023 2,200 11,953,440 439 2,331,993 1,761 9,621,447 

Pacific 5 

Southern 
California 

16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Region Subtotal 16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Alaska 6 

Beaufort 
Sea 

11,876 65,075,663 3 10,424 3 10,424 0 0 

Cook Inlet 1,087 5,319,658 8 45,546 0 0 8 45,546 

Region Subtotal 
12,963 70,395,321 11 55,970 3 10,424 8 45,546 

Totals 58,313 318,755,395 2,241 12,161,988 472 2,494,995 1,769 9,666,993 

Updated Monthly 

Footnotes/Definitions: 
1. A Planning Area is a large, contiguous portion of the OCS, consisting of defined OCS blocks, considered as an entity for 
administrative planning purposes. The quantity and size of a planning area can vary by Region. 

2. An Active Lease is a lease that has been executed by the Lessor and the Lessee(s), has an effective date and has not been 
relinquished, expired, or terminated. Some leases have more than one block. Blocks are generally 9 square miles but can be vary. 
Slight numerical discrepancies are the result of the processes used during the rounding of acreage. 

3. A Producing lease is an active lease that has produced product i.e. oil or gas, or both. A non-producing lease is an active lease 
that has not produced product. NOTE: There can be a difference in the definition for producing and non-producing leases between 
BOEM and ONRR (i.e. time lag, fiscal versus calendar year, etc) because of different purposes in collecting data (i.e. operations 
versus revenue collection.) 

4 . There are currently no active leases split between CGOA and EGOA; thus there is no longer a small variation in acreage and 
production. 

5 . There are 4 planning areas in the Pacific Region but only 1 planning area with existing leases. 

6 . There are 15 planning areas in the Alaska Region, but only two planning areas with leases. 



Combined Leasing Report 
As of March 1, 2025 

Planning Areas by 

Region1 

Total 
Blocks 

Total Acres Number of 

Active Leases2 

Acreage of 
Active Leases 

Number of 
Producing 

Leases3 

Acreage of 
Producing 
Leases 

Number of 
Non-
Producing 

Leases,3, 4 

Acreage of Non-
Producing 
Leases 

Gulf of America ⁴ 
Western 5,240 28,576,813 423 2,297,985 20 115,200 403 2,182,785 
Central 12,409 66,446,351 1,758 9,565,485 419 2,201,264 1,339 7,364,221 
Eastern 11,537 64,357,859 13 74,880 0 0 13 74,880 

Region Subtotal 29,186 159,381,023 2,194 11,938,350 439 2,316,464 1,755 9,621,886 

Pacific 5 

Southern 
California 

16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Region Subtotal 16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Alaska 6 

Beaufort 
Sea 

11,876 65,075,663 3 10,424 3 10,424 0 0 

Cook Inlet 1,087 5,319,658 8 45,546 0 0 8 45,546 

Region Subtotal 
12,963 70,395,321 11 55,970 3 10,424 8 45,546 

Totals 58,313 318,755,395 2,235 12,146,898 472 2,479,466 1,763 9,667,432 

Updated Monthly 

Footnotes/Definitions: 
1. A Planning Area is a large, contiguous portion of the OCS, consisting of defined OCS blocks, considered as an entity for 
administrative planning purposes. The quantity and size of a planning area can vary by Region. 

2. An Active Lease is a lease that has been executed by the Lessor and the Lessee(s), has an effective date and has not been 
relinquished, expired, or terminated. Some leases have more than one block. Blocks are generally 9 square miles but can be vary. 
Slight numerical discrepancies are the result of the processes used during the rounding of acreage. 

3. A Producing lease is an active lease that has produced product i.e. oil or gas, or both. A non-producing lease is an active lease 
that has not produced product. NOTE: There can be a difference in the definition for producing and non-producing leases between 
BOEM and ONRR (i.e. time lag, fiscal versus calendar year, etc) because of different purposes in collecting data (i.e. operations 
versus revenue collection.) 

4 . There are currently no active leases split between CGOA and EGOA; thus there is no longer a small variation in acreage and 
production. 

5 . There are 4 planning areas in the Pacific Region but only 1 planning area with existing leases. 

6 . There are 15 planning areas in the Alaska Region, but only two planning areas with leases. 



Combined Leasing Report 
As of April 1, 2025 

Planning Areas by 

Region1 

Total 
Blocks 

Total Acres Number of 

Active Leases2 

Acreage of 
Active Leases 

Number of 
Producing 

Leases3 

Acreage of 
Producing 
Leases 

Number of 
Non-
Producing 

Leases,3, 4 

Acreage of Non-
Producing 
Leases 

Gulf of America ⁴ 
Western 5,240 28,576,813 421 2,287,225 19 109,440 402 2,177,785 
Central 12,409 66,446,351 1,752 9,532,445 417 2,096,127 1,335 7,436,318 
Eastern 11,537 64,357,859 13 74,880 0 0 13 74,880 

Region Subtotal 29,186 159,381,023 2,186 11,894,550 436 2,205,567 1,750 9,688,983 

Pacific 5 

Southern 
California 

16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Region Subtotal 16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Alaska 6 

Beaufort 
Sea 

11,876 65,075,663 3 10,424 3 10,424 0 0 

Cook Inlet 1,087 5,319,658 8 45,546 0 0 8 45,546 

Region Subtotal 
12,963 70,395,321 11 55,970 3 10,424 8 45,546 

Totals 58,313 318,755,395 2,227 12,103,098 469 2,368,569 1,758 9,734,529 

Updated Monthly 

Footnotes/Definitions: 
1. A Planning Area is a large, contiguous portion of the OCS, consisting of defined OCS blocks, considered as an entity for 
administrative planning purposes. The quantity and size of a planning area can vary by Region. 

2. An Active Lease is a lease that has been executed by the Lessor and the Lessee(s), has an effective date and has not been 
relinquished, expired, or terminated. Some leases have more than one block. Blocks are generally 9 square miles but can be vary. 
Slight numerical discrepancies are the result of the processes used during the rounding of acreage. 

3. A Producing lease is an active lease that has produced product i.e. oil or gas, or both. A non-producing lease is an active lease 
that has not produced product. NOTE: There can be a difference in the definition for producing and non-producing leases between 
BOEM and ONRR (i.e. time lag, fiscal versus calendar year, etc) because of different purposes in collecting data (i.e. operations 
versus revenue collection.) 

4 . There are currently no active leases split between CGOA and EGOA; thus there is no longer a small variation in acreage and 
production. 

5 . There are 4 planning areas in the Pacific Region but only 1 planning area with existing leases. 

6 . There are 15 planning areas in the Alaska Region, but only two planning areas with leases. 



      

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

                       

 

                  

                 

 

                    

               

                       

                     

              

                       

                    

                  

  

 

Combined Leasing Report 
As of May 1, 2025 

Planning Areas by 
1

Region

Total 

Blocks 

Total Acres Number of 
2

Active  Leases

Acreage of 

Active  Leases 

Number of 

Producing 
3

Leases

Acreage of 

Producing 

Leases 

Number of 

Non-

Producing 
,3, 4

Leases

Acreage of Non-

Producing 

Leases 

Gulf of America ⁴ 
Western 5,240 28,576,813 416 2,258,425 17 97,920 399 2,160,505 

Central 12,409 66,446,351 1,736 9,442,892 380 1,910,763 1,356 7,532,129 

Eastern 11,537 64,357,859 13 74,880 0 0 13 74,880 

Region Subtotal 29,186 159,381,023 2,165 11,776,197 397 2,008,683 1,768 9,767,514 

Pacific 5 

Southern 

California 

16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Region Subtotal 16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Alaska 6 

Beaufort 

Sea 
11,876 65,075,663 3 10,424 3 10,424 0 0 

Cook 

Inlet 
1,087 5,319,658 8 45,546 0 0 8 45,546 

Region Subtotal 
12,963 70,395,321 11 55,970 3 10,424 8 45,546 

Totals 58,313 318,755,395 2,206 11,984,745 430 2,171,685 1,776 9,813,060 

Updated Monthly 

Footnotes/Definitions: 

1. A Planning Area is a large, contiguous portion of the OCS, consisting of defined OCS blocks, considered as an entity for 

administrative planning purposes. The quantity and size of a planning area can vary by Region. 

2. An Active Lease is a lease that has been executed by the Lessor and the Lessee(s), has an effective date and has not been 

relinquished, expired, or terminated. Some leases have more than one block. Blocks are generally 9 square miles but can be vary. 

Slight numerical discrepancies are the result of the processes used during the rounding of acreage. 

3. A Producing lease is an active lease that has produced product i.e. oil or gas, or both. A non-producing lease is an active lease 

that has not produced product. NOTE: There can be a difference in the definition for producing and non-producing leases between 

BOEM and ONRR (i.e. time lag, fiscal versus calendar year, etc) because of different purposes in collecting data (i.e. operations 

versus revenue collection.) 

4 . There are currently no active leases split between CGOA and EGOA; thus there is no longer a small variation in acreage and 

production. 

5 . There are 4 planning areas in the Pacific Region but only 1 planning area with existing leases. 

6 . There are 16 planning areas in the Alaska Region, but only two planning areas with leases. 



    
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Combined Leasing Report 
As of June 1, 2025 

Planning Areas by 
Region1 

Total 
Blocks 

Total Acres Number of 
Active  Leases2 

Acreage of 
Active  Leases 

Number of 
Producing 
Leases3 

Acreage of 
Producing 
Leases 

Number of 
Non-
Producing 
Leases,3, 4 

Acreage of Non-
Producing 
Leases 

Gulf of America ⁴ 
Western 5,240 28,576,813 401 2,172,025 17 97,920 384 2,074,105 
Central 12,409 66,446,351 1,692 9,191,732 382 1,923,760 1,310 7,267,972 
Eastern 11,537 64,357,859 13 74,880 0 0 13 74,880 

Region Subtotal 29,186 159,381,023 2,106 11,438,637 399 2,021,680 1,707 9,416,957 

Pacific 5 

Southern 
California 

16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Region Subtotal 16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Alaska 6 

Beaufort 
Sea 11,876 65,075,663 3 10,424 3 10,424 0 0 

Cook 
Inlet 1,087 5,319,658 8 45,546 0 0 8 45,546 

Region Subtotal 12,963 70,395,321 11 55,970 3 10,424 8 45,546 

Totals 58,313 318,755,395 2,147 11,647,185 432 2,184,682 1,715 9,462,503 

Updated Monthly 

Footnotes/Definitions: 
1. A Planning Area is a large, contiguous portion of the OCS, consisting of defined OCS blocks, considered as an entity for 
administrative planning purposes.  The quantity and size of a planning area can vary by Region. 

2. An Active Lease is a lease that has been executed by the Lessor and the Lessee(s), has an effective date and has not been 
relinquished, expired, or terminated.  Some leases have more than one block. Blocks are generally 9 square miles but can be vary. 
Slight numerical discrepancies are the result of the processes used during the rounding of acreage. 

3. A Producing lease is an active lease that has produced product i.e. oil or gas, or both. A non-producing lease is an active lease 
that has not produced product.  NOTE: There can be a difference in the definition for producing and non-producing leases between 
BOEM and ONRR (i.e. time lag, fiscal versus calendar year, etc) because of different purposes in collecting data (i.e. operations 
versus revenue collection.) 

4 . There are currently no active leases split between CGOA and EGOA; thus there is no longer a small variation in acreage and 
production. 

5 . There are 4 planning areas in the Pacific Region but only 1 planning area with existing leases. 

6 .  There are 16 planning areas in the Alaska Region, but only two planning areas with leases. 



    
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Combined Leasing Report 
As of July 1, 2025 

Planning Areas by 
Region1 

Total 
Blocks 

Total Acres Number of 
Active  Leases2 

Acreage of 
Active  Leases 

Number of 
Producing 
Leases3 

Acreage of 
Producing 
Leases 

Number of 
Non-
Producing 
Leases,3, 4 

Acreage of Non-
Producing 
Leases 

Gulf of America ⁴ 
Western 5,240 28,576,813 395 2,137,465 19 109,440 376 2,028,025 
Central 12,409 66,446,351 1,668 9,055,012 427 2,145,397 1,241 6,909,615 
Eastern 11,537 64,357,859 13 74,880 0 0 13 74,880 

Region Subtotal 29,186 159,381,023 2,076 11,267,357 446 2,254,837 1,630 9,012,520 

Pacific 5 

Southern 
California 

16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Region Subtotal 16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Alaska 6 

Beaufort 
Sea 11,876 65,075,663 3 10,424 3 10,424 0 0 

Cook 
Inlet 1,087 5,319,658 8 45,546 0 0 8 45,546 

Region Subtotal 12,963 70,395,321 11 55,970 3 10,424 8 45,546 

Totals 58,313 318,755,395 2,117 11,475,905 479 2,417,839 1,638 9,058,066 

Updated Monthly 

Footnotes/Definitions: 
1. A Planning Area is a large, contiguous portion of the OCS, consisting of defined OCS blocks, considered as an entity for 
administrative planning purposes.  The quantity and size of a planning area can vary by Region. 

2. An Active Lease is a lease that has been executed by the Lessor and the Lessee(s), has an effective date and has not been 
relinquished, expired, or terminated.  Some leases have more than one block. Blocks are generally 9 square miles but can be vary. 
Slight numerical discrepancies are the result of the processes used during the rounding of acreage. 

3. A Producing lease is an active lease that has produced product i.e. oil or gas, or both. A non-producing lease is an active lease 
that has not produced product.  NOTE: There can be a difference in the definition for producing and non-producing leases between 
BOEM and ONRR (i.e. time lag, fiscal versus calendar year, etc) because of different purposes in collecting data (i.e. operations 
versus revenue collection.) 

4 . There are currently no active leases split between CGOA and EGOA; thus there is no longer a small variation in acreage and 
production. 

5 . There are 4 planning areas in the Pacific Region but only 1 planning area with existing leases. 

6 .  There are 16 planning areas in the Alaska Region, but only two planning areas with leases. 



     

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Combined Leasing Report 
As of August 1, 2025 

Planning Areas by 
1

Region

Total 

Blocks 

Total Acres Number of 
2

Active  Leases

Acreage of 

Active  Leases 

Number of 

Producing 
3

Leases

Acreage of 

Producing 

Leases 

Number of 

Non-

Producing 
,3, 4

Leases

Acreage of Non-

Producing 

Leases 

Gulf of America ⁴ 
Western 5,240 28,576,813 394 2,131,705 19 109,440 375 2,022,265 

Central 12,409 66,446,351 1,639 8,903,383 432 2,168,673 1,207 6,734,710 

Eastern 11,537 64,357,859 13 74,880 0 0 13 74,880 

Region Subtotal 29,186 159,381,023 2,046 11,109,968 451 2,278,113 1,595 8,831,855 

Pacific 5 

Southern 

California 

16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Region Subtotal 16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Alaska 6 

Beaufort 

Sea 
11,876 65,075,663 3 10,424 3 10,424 0 0 

Cook 

Inlet 
1,087 5,319,658 8 45,546 0 0 8 45,546 

Region Subtotal 
12,963 70,395,321 11 55,970 3 10,424 8 45,546 

Totals 58,313 318,755,395 2,087 11,318,516 484 2,441,115 1,603 8,877,401 

Updated Monthly 

Footnotes/Definitions: 

1. A Planning Area is a large, contiguous portion of the OCS, consisting of defined OCS blocks, considered as an entity for 

administrative planning purposes.  The quantity and size of a planning area can vary by Region. 

2. An Active Lease is a lease that has been executed by the Lessor and the Lessee(s), has an effective date and has not been 

relinquished, expired, or terminated.  Some leases have more than one block. Blocks are generally 9 square miles but can be vary. 

Slight numerical discrepancies are the result of the processes used during the rounding of acreage. 

3. A Producing lease is an active lease that has produced product i.e. oil or gas, or both. A non-producing lease is an active lease 

that has not produced product. NOTE: There can be a difference in the definition for producing and non-producing leases between 

BOEM and ONRR (i.e. time lag, fiscal versus calendar year, etc) because of different purposes in collecting data (i.e. operations 

versus revenue collection.) 

4 . There are currently no active leases split between CGOA and EGOA; thus there is no longer a small variation in acreage and 

production. 

5 . There are 4 planning areas in the Pacific Region but only 1 planning area with existing leases. 

6 .  There are 16 planning areas in the Alaska Region, but only two planning areas with leases. 



    
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Combined Leasing Report 
As of September 1, 2025 

Planning Areas by 
Region1 

Total 
Blocks 

Total Acres Number of 
Active  Leases2 

Acreage of 
Active  Leases 

Number of 
Producing 
Leases3 

Acreage of 
Producing 
Leases 

Number of 
Non-
Producing 
Leases,3, 4 

Acreage of Non-
Producing 
Leases 

Gulf of America ⁴ 
Western 5,240 28,576,813 393 2,125,945 16 92,160 377 2,033,785 
Central 12,409 66,446,351 1,626 8,836,039 388 1,961,259 1,238 6,874,780 
Eastern 11,537 64,357,859 13 74,880 0 0 13 74,880 

Region Subtotal 29,186 159,381,023 2,032 11,036,864 404 2,053,419 1,628 8,983,445 

Pacific 5 

Southern 
California 

16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Region Subtotal 16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Alaska 6 

Beaufort 
Sea 11,876 65,075,663 3 10,424 3 10,424 0 0 

Cook 
Inlet 1,087 5,319,658 8 45,546 0 0 8 45,546 

Region Subtotal 12,963 70,395,321 11 55,970 3 10,424 8 45,546 

Totals 58,313 318,755,395 2,073 11,245,412 437 2,216,421 1,636 9,028,991 

Updated Monthly 

Footnotes/Definitions: 
1. A Planning Area is a large, contiguous portion of the OCS, consisting of defined OCS blocks, considered as an entity for 
administrative planning purposes. The quantity and size of a planning area can vary by Region. 

2. An Active Lease is a lease that has been executed by the Lessor and the Lessee(s), has an effective date and has not been 
relinquished, expired, or terminated. Some leases have more than one block. Blocks are generally 9 square miles but can be vary. 
Slight numerical discrepancies are the result of the processes used during the rounding of acreage. 

3. A Producing lease is an active lease that has produced product i.e. oil or gas, or both. A non-producing lease is an active lease 
that has not produced product. NOTE: There can be a difference in the definition for producing and non-producing leases between 
BOEM and ONRR (i.e. time lag, fiscal versus calendar year, etc) because of different purposes in collecting data (i.e. operations 
versus revenue collection.) 

4 . There are currently no active leases split between CGOA and EGOA; thus there is no longer a small variation in acreage and 
production. 

5 . There are 4 planning areas in the Pacific Region, but only 1 planning area with existing leases. 

6 .  There are 16 planning areas in the Alaska Region, but only 2 planning areas with leases. 



    
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Combined Leasing Report 
As of December 1, 2025 

Planning Areas by 
Region1 

Total 
Blocks 

Total Acres Number of 
Active  Leases2 

Acreage of 
Active  Leases 

Number of 
Producing 
Leases3 

Acreage of 
Producing 
Leases 

Number of 
Non-
Producing 
Leases,3, 4 

Acreage of Non-
Producing 
Leases 

Gulf of America ⁴ 
Western 5,240 28,576,813 358 1,924,345 19 109,440 339 1,814,905 
Central 12,409 66,446,351 1,568 8,516,856 438 2,195,414 1,130 6,321,442 
Eastern 11,537 64,357,859 13 74,880 0 0 13 74,880 

Region Subtotal 29,186 159,381,023 1,939 10,516,081 457 2,304,854 1,482 8,211,227 

Pacific 5 

Southern 
California 

16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Region Subtotal 16,164 88,979,051 30 152,578 30 152,578 0 0 

Alaska 6 

Beaufort 
Sea 11,876 65,075,663 3 10,424 3 10,424 0 0 

Cook 
Inlet 1,087 5,319,658 8 45,546 0 0 8 45,546 

Region Subtotal 12,963 70,395,321 11 55,970 3 10,424 8 45,546 

Totals 58,313 318,755,395 1,980 10,724,629 490 2,467,856 1,490 8,256,773 

Updated Monthly 

Footnotes/Definitions: 
1. A Planning Area is a large, contiguous portion of the OCS, consisting of defined OCS blocks, considered as an entity for 
administrative planning purposes.  The quantity and size of a planning area can vary by Region. 

2. An Active Lease is a lease that has been executed by the Lessor and the Lessee(s), has an effective date and has not been 
relinquished, expired, or terminated.  Some leases have more than one block. Blocks are generally 9 square miles but can be vary. 
Slight numerical discrepancies are the result of the processes used during the rounding of acreage. 

3. A Producing lease is an active lease that has produced product i.e. oil or gas, or both. A non-producing lease is an active lease 
that has not produced product.  NOTE: There can be a difference in the definition for producing and non-producing leases between 
BOEM and ONRR (i.e. time lag, fiscal versus calendar year, etc) because of different purposes in collecting data (i.e. operations 
versus revenue collection.) 

4 . There are currently no active leases split between CGOA and EGOA; thus there is no longer a small variation in acreage and 
production. 

5 . There are 4 planning areas in the Pacific Region but only 1 planning area with existing leases. 

6 .  There are 16 planning areas in the Alaska Region, but only two planning areas with leases. 
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